City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item E-2 December 6, 2016 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Jim Cason Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Vince Lago Vice Mayor Frank Quesada Commissioner Jeannett Slesnick

City Staff

City Manager, Cathy Swanson-Rivenbark City Attorney, Craig E. Leen City Clerk, Walter J. Foeman Deputy City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item E-2 [10:57:22 a.m.]

An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida amending Article IV of the City of Coral Gables Code by adding Section 2-203, making it a Code Enforcement violation to disobey a cease and desist letter by the City Attorney's Office, on behalf of the City providing a repealer, severability clause, codification, enforceability and providing for an effective date.

Mayor Cason: We'll do E-2.

City Attorney Leen: Mr. Mayor Item E-2 is an Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida amending Article IV of the City of Coral Gables Code by adding Section 2-203, making it a Code Enforcement violation to disobey a cease and desist letter by the City Attorney's Office, on behalf of the City providing a repealer, severability clause, codification, enforceability and providing for an effective date. This item is being sponsored by the City Attorney's Office, it's on Second Reading. One point...

Vice Mayor Quesada: Any changes from First Reading?

City Attorney Leen: Yes. There's been a couple of changes to the form.

Vice Mayor Quesada: Anything substantive?

City Attorney Leen: The one change is that there is now an immunity clause, which will be encoded, and also this will be, Section 2-201 will be conformed, that's the City Attorney Ordinance to add this additional power, the cease and desist letter.

Vice Mayor Quesada: So moved.

Commissioner Keon: I'll second it.

Mayor Cason: Vice Mayor made the motion, Commissioner Keon seconds it. City Clerk.

City Attorney Leen: Mr. Mayor...

Mayor Cason: Do we have any speaker cards on this?

City Clerk Foeman: No Mr. Mayor.

Mayor Cason: So we'll close the public hearing.

City Attorney Leen: Thank you Mr. Mayor.

Mayor Cason: City Clerk.

Commissioner Keon: Yes Commissioner Lago: (Absent) Vice Mayor Quesada: Yes

Commissioner Slesnick: (Absent)

Mayor Cason: Yes

[End: 10:58:28 a.m.]